

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 6140/2010

AKON BORA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ATUL BORA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that this appeal has been rendered infructuous.
2. His submission is placed on record.
3. Consequently, the Civil Appeal is dismissed as infructuous.
4. In view of the above order, I.A. No.230046/2024 is allowed and the prayers sought for by the Chief Electoral Officer(CEO), Assam are granted.
5. All pending applications including application for intervention shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....J.
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 28, 2026

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 6140/2010

AKON BORA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ATUL BORA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 230046/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 188350/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 28-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shagun Ruhil, Adv.
Mr. Shreenivash, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Karan Chopra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeal is dismissed as infructuous in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)